## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

### CHAPTER 180

S.P. 372 - L.D. 1006

AN ACT Concerning the Value of Prizes that may be Awarded on Beano.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

17 MRSA §317, first  $\P$ , as enacted by PL 1975, c. 307, §2, is amended to read:

The Chief of the State Police shall have the power to make and adopt rules and regulations, not inconsistent with law, which he may deem necessary for the administration and enforcement of this chapter and for the licensing, conduct and operation of the amusement commonly known as "Beano" or "Bingo." He shall have the power and authority to regulate, supervise and exercise general control over the operation of such amusement including, but not limited to, the payment of prizes and the use of equipment. Any rule promulgated by the Chief of the State Police concerning the value of prizes that may be awarded shall include a provision that no single prize may exceed \$400 in value and that no more than \$1,400 in total prizes may be awarded on any one occasion. He shall have the power and authority to investigate as to the direct or indirect ownership or control of any licenses and to revoke or suspend any license for just cause after hearing. In establishing such rules and regulations, he shall, in addition to the standards set forth in other provisions of this chapter, be guided by the following standards setting forth conduct, conditions and activity deemed undesirable:

Effective September 19, 1985.

### CHAPTER 181

H.P. 603 - L.D. 873

AN ACT to Prohibit Marriage Between Certain Blood Relatives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

19 MRSA §31, as amended by PL 1981, c. 54, is further amended to read:

### § 31. Marriages prohibited within certain degrees

No man may marry his mother, grandmother, daughter, grandaughter, sister, brother's daughter, sister's daughter, father's sister er, mother's sister, the daughter of his father's brother or sister or the daughter of his mother's brother or sister. No woman may marry her father, grandfather, son, grandson, brother, brother's son, sister's son, father's brother er, mother's brother, the son of her father's brother or sister or the son of her mother's brother or sister.

Effective September 19, 1985.

### CHAPTER 182

H.P. 869 - L.D. 1226

AN ACT Limiting the Amount of Insurance Coverage which a Mortgagee can Require a Mortgagor to Carry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

33 MRSA §503 is enacted to read:

#### §503. Property insurance

No person or financial institution making a residential mortgage loan for one to 4 residential units may, as a condition of the mortgage or as a term of the mortgage deed, require that the mortgagor carry property insurance on the property which is the subject of the mortgage in excess of the replacement cost of any buildings or appurtenances subject to the mortgage.

Effective September 19, 1985.